

No. 05-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEB BUSH,
Governor of the State of Florida.
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL SCHIAVO,
Guardian: Theresa Schiavo
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH L. CONNOR
CAMILLE GODWIN
WILKES & MCHUGH, P.A.
One North Dale Mabry
Suite 800
Tampa, Florida 33609
(813) 873-0026

ROBERT A. DESTRO *
3600 John McCormack Rd., N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20064
(202) 319-5202

* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Petitioner
Jeb Bush, Governor of Florida*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY	
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Florida Supreme Court’s Misapplication of the Separation of Powers Principles Enun- ciated in <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> Denied the Governor His Federal Due Process Rights and Prevented the State of Florida from Protecting the Due Process And Equal Protection Rights of Incompetent Persons Whose Nutrition and Hydration have been Withdrawn by Court Order.....	9
A. The Florida Supreme Court Misapplied this Court’s Ruling in <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i>	9
1. Chapter 2003-418 Does Not Violate the Separation of Powers Doctrine	10
2. The Florida Supreme Court’s Holding Limits the State’s Ability to Comply with the Fourteenth Amendment	11
B. The Florida Supreme Court Ruling Vio- lates the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. This Court Should Grant the Writ and Affirm the Power of State Legislatures to Structure the Process in which Substituted Judgment Decisions are Made for Incompetent Wards	18
II. The Florida Supreme Court Violated the Federal Due Process Rights of the Governor and his Incompetent Ward When It Gave Preclusive Effect to Factual Findings in a Substituted Judgment Proceeding to which the Governor as not a Party	20
A. The Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment Forbids Granting Preclusive Effect to Disputed Facts Developed in a Proceeding to which the Petitioner was not a Party	21
B. The State of Florida is Authorized by the Fourteenth Amendment to Name the Governor Proxy for the Class of Vulnerable Individuals Described by Chapter 2003-418	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Advocacy Center for Persons With Disabilities, Inc. v. Schiavo</i> , 2003 WL 23305833, 17 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. D 291, (M.D. Fla., Oct 21, 2003).....	6
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	17
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1985).....	25
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	22
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 2004 WL 2109983, 29 Fla. L. Weekly S515 (Fla. No. SC04-925, Sep 23, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	13, 17
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gallagher v. Motors Ins. Co</i> , 605 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1992).....	21
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	21
<i>In re Guardianship of Browning</i> , 568 So. 2d 4 (Fla.1990)	12
<i>In re Guardianship of Schiavo</i> , 780 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) (“ <i>Schiavo I</i> ”)...5, 8, 15, 16, 17, 18	
<i>In re Guardianship of Schiavo</i> , 789 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 2001) (Table).....	15, 16
<i>In re Guardianship of Schiavo</i> , 792 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) (“ <i>Schiavo II</i> ”)	5
<i>In re Guardianship of Schiavo</i> , 800 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) (“ <i>Schiavo III</i> ”).....	5
<i>In re Guardianship of Schiavo</i> , 851 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) (“ <i>Schiavo IV</i> ”)	5, 8
<i>In re Guardianship of Schiavo</i> , 855 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Jobes</i> , 108 N.J. 394, 529 A.2d 434 (1987) ...	18
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	17
<i>In re TW</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	17
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	13, 17
<i>John F. Kennedy Memorial Hosp., Inc. v. Bludworth</i> , 452 So.2d 921 (Fla.1984)	12
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Lockport v. Citizens for Community Action at Local Level, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 259 (1977).....	21
<i>Lochnar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	25
<i>Michael Schiavo v. Jeb Bush</i> , Fla. Sixth Judicial Cir., No. 03-008212-CI-20, 2004 WL 980028 (Fla. Cir. Ct.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Alabama</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	21
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1978 (2004)	17
<i>Theresa Marie Schindler Schiavo, an Incompetent Ward, Incapacitated, by her Parents and Next Friends, Robert and Mary Schindler v. Michael Schiavo, Individually, and in his Capacity as Guardian of the Person of Theresa Marie Schindler Schiavo, Incapacitated</i> , 2003 WL 22469905 (M.D. Fla., Sep 23, 2003).....	6
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville, Ohio</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	17
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	13, 17

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 22.06.....	6
Fla. Stat. § 27.703.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FLA. STAT. § 44.309.....	13
FLA. STAT. § 86.071.....	7, 21
FLA. STAT. §§ 744.101 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 15
FLA. STAT. § 744.309(1)(b)	15
FLA. STAT. § 744.309(3).....	16
FLA. STAT. § 765.....	13, 15
FLA. STAT. § 765.101.....	18
FLA. STAT. § 765.102(1).....	18
FLA. STAT. § 765.401.....	13, 15, 18
FLA. STAT. § 765.404.....	13, 15
FLA. STAT. § 940.03.....	6, 7
Ch. 2003-418, Laws of Florida.....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
FLA. CONST., art. IV § 1.....	10, 14
FLA. CONST., art. I § 23	6
FLA. CONST., art. IV § 8.....	6
FLA. CONST., art. IV § 8(a)	7
U.S. CONST. art. VI.....	14
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV § 1	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.851(b).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Presidential Review</i> , 40 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 905 (1989-1990).....	14
RESTATEMENT (2d) JUDGMENTS §42(1)	25
Executive Order No. 03-201.....	<i>passim</i>
